

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

NO. 03-18-00650-CV

ALEX E. JONES, INFOWARS, LLC, FREE SPEECH SYSTEMS, LLC,
AND OWEN SHROYER
APPELLANTS

v.

NEIL HESLIN
APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM CAUSE NUMBER D-1-GN-18-001842
53rd DISTRICT COURT, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
HON. SCOTT JENKINGS PRESIDING

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Mark D. Bankston
State Bar No. 24071066
William R. Ogden
State Bar No. 24073531
Kaster Lynch Farrar & Ball, LLP
1010 Lamar, Suite 1600
Houston, Texas 77002
713.221.8300 Telephone
713.221.8301 Fax
mark@fbtrial.com
bill@fbtrial.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. The June 26, 2017 Video.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Trial Court Extended the Hearing, and InfoWars’ Motion to Dismiss Remained Pending.....	13
II. InfoWars Violated the Discovery Order and Withheld Evidence from the Trial Court.....	14
III. The June 26, 2017 Video is Reasonably Susceptible of a False Impression	15
IV. The June 26, 2017 Video is Reasonably Susceptible of a Defamatory Meaning.....	19
V. The June 26, 2017 Video Could be Understood as Making Assertions of Fact.....	22
VI. InfoWars Cannot Hide Behind the Anonymous Zero Hedge Author.....	24

A.	InfoWars is not entitled to claim protection under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 73.005	24
B.	The InfoWars video goes beyond allegation reporting	26
C.	The InfoWars video did not accurately mirror the Zero Hedge blog post	30
D.	There is no evidence of a third-party.....	31
E.	InfoWars' allegation was not a matter of public concern.....	32
VII.	Appellee is not a Limited Purpose Public Figure for the Topic of the InfoWars Video.....	33
A.	The controversy over Alex Jones's statements about the Sandy Hook parents.....	33
B.	The controversy over gun regulation	36
VIII.	InfoWars Acted with Actual Malice.....	42
A.	The accusation was inherently improbable	43
B.	InfoWars used dubious third-party sources.....	44
1.	Zero Hedge.....	44
2.	Jim Fetzer.....	48
C.	InfoWars acted deceptively.....	50
1.	Interview with Dr. Carver.....	50
2.	Interview with Chris and Lynn McDonnel.....	51
D.	InfoWars' prior conduct shows actual malice	53

E.	InfoWars drives profits by recklessly stating that national tragedies are fake	56
IX.	InfoWars’ 2017 Statements Caused Damages to Appellee	58
X.	InfoWars Cannot Rely on the Fair Comment Privilege	61
XI.	There is <i>Prima Facie</i> Evidence of InfoWars, LLC’s Liability.....	62
XII.	Appellee’s Claim Against Shroyer’s Employer(s) Arises under <i>Respondeat Superior</i>	64
XIII.	Derivative Torts such as Civil Conspiracy are not Examined under the TCPA.....	65
XIV.	The Right to Recover Exemplary Damages is not Examined under the TCPA.....	66
XV.	InfoWars’ Objections are Improperly Briefed	67
	CONCLUSION	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Mktg. Group, Inc. v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2003, pet. denied)	41-42
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	23, 31, 42, 55
<i>Campbell v. Clark</i> , 471 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, no pet.).....	23, 55
<i>D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal</i> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017).....	20
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 524 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, pet. filed)	29-30
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 16-0098, 2018 WL 2182625 (Tex. May 11, 2018)	22, 27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017)	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> , 691 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Freedom Newspapers of Tex. v. Cantu</i> , 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005)	43
<i>G&H Towing Co. v. Magee</i> , 437 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2011)	64
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	37-39
<i>Goguen ex rel. Estate of Goguen v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 13, 69 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 726 (D. Mass. 2006).....	25
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	33-34
<i>In re Bandin</i> , 556 S.W.3d 891 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, no pet.)	13-14

<i>KBMT Operating Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2016)	26
<i>Klentzman v. Brady</i> , 312 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.)	33, 38
<i>Lluberes v. Uncommon Productions, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34, 40
<i>Mayfield v. Fullhart</i> , 444 S.W.3d 222 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. denied)	8
<i>Means v. ABCABCO, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	20
<i>Minyard Food Stores, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 80 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2002)	63
<i>Musser v. Smith Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. 1987)	19
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , 418 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013)	24-26, 34
<i>Reuters Am., Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 889 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ denied)	25
<i>San Antonio Exp. News v. Dracos</i> , 922 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ)	40
<i>Scripps NP Operating, LLC v. Carter</i> , 13-15-00506-CV, 2016 WL 7972100 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Dec. 21, 2016, pet. filed)	26, 30, 39-40
<i>Skipper v. Meek</i> , 03-05-00566-CV, 2006 WL 2032527 (Tex. App.—Austin July 21, 2006, no pet)	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	32
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)	64

<i>Turner v. KTRK TV, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	42, 53
<i>Van Der Linden v. Khan</i> , 535 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, pet. filed)	65-66
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 538 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. filed)	passim
<i>Watson v. Hardman</i> , 497 S.W.3d 601 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2016, no pet.).....	13
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....	36-38

Statutes:

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §73.002	60
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §73.004	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §73.005	24

Commentary:

1 Tex. Prac. Guide Civil Trial § 6:131, Character evidence—Evidence of other wrongs or acts—Intent/Malice.....	53
50 Tex. Jur. 3d Libel and Slander § 76; 133.....	43, 60
Defamation: A Lawyer's Guide § 5:9. Vortex or limited purpose public figure.....	34
